

No. 20-599

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HIRSH SINGH,
Petitioner,

v.

PHIL MURPHY, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*
State Solicitor
MELISSA H. RAKSA
Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN M. SCOTT
BEAU C. WILSON
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 292-4925
Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 8

I. Equitable Considerations Render This An
Inappropriate Vehicle For Addressing The
Question Presented..... 9

II. This Case Does Not Otherwise Merit
Certiorari..... 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andino v. Middleton,
No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020)
.....12, 13

*Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting
Comm’n*,
576 U.S. 787 (2015)15, 16

Crowe v. De Gioia,
447 A.2d 173 (N.J. 1982).....5

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Murphy,
No. 20-10753 (D.N.J.) (Aug. 18, 2020).....7

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature,
No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)
.....13

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (CA7 2004).....13

Perry v. Judd,
471 F. App’x 219 (CA4 2012)13

Preston v. Chicago,
226 U.S. 447 (1913)11

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)13

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....16

Wood v. Chesborough,
228 U.S. 672 (1913)11

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 115

2 U.S.C. § 110, 13

2 U.S.C. § 710, 13

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8).....10, 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:21-11, 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:29-3,1, 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:13-1 to -313

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-910

N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:63-31.7

N.J. Stat. Ann. App. § A:9-30 to -633

Other Authorities

N.J. Exec. Order 103 (Mar. 9, 2020)3

N.J. Exec. Order 120 (Apr. 8, 2020).....3

N.J. Exec. Order 144 (May 15, 2020).....3

N.J. Exec. Order 177 (Aug. 14, 2020)1, 7

Rules

N.J. Ct. R. 1:36-314
